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 In a developing economy like 
Kenya, access to credit is vital for 
economic development  

 Prior to 2016 financial inclusion 
was at 56% and gradually 
increased to 82%   

 

 

 The increased penetration of 
mobile technology pioneered by 
innovative M-Pesa and M-shwari 
services which are majorly 
technological driven, created 
products and services like digital 
credit solutions that have  played 
a key role in  financial inclusion  

 

 

 The high cost of lending coupled 
with the complex conditions of 
set by the formal institutions 
created a gap which has been 
taken up by the digital credit 
platforms  

 

Milestones in financial inclusion 
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Advancement in financial inclusion via digital credit 

The exponential growth of different money borrowing 
platforms  

2007  2018   2012  2015  

Eazzy 
Loan 

Kopa -
Chapaa 

The advancement in financial inclusion via digital credit 

Heavily Regulated  

Current Situation 

*Google  
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These digital credit solutions are characterized by: 

Characteristics 
of digital 

credit 
solutions  

Most range from Kes.250-50,000 Less stringent regulations  

Short term loans often payable in 1month 

High Interest rate, ranging from 3.5- 25 % 
or more (per month) 

Quick turn around on loan approval &   
disbursement 

Ease of access from Apps and USSD 
prompts 

Characteristics of  digital credit solutions: 
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How does the BoP consumer play in the digital credit market? 

Way Forward >>> 
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2% 

8% 

35% 

24% 

31% Ksh 0-3,000 6,797,786 

Ksh 3,001-7500 5,262,800 

Ksh 7501-30,000 7,674,916 

Ksh 30,001-
100,000 

1,754,267 

Over Ksh 100,000 438,567 

Middle to top of the 
pyramid 
9,867,750   

BoP  12,060,586  

 Live  within  KSH 200  a day (2 UD per 
day)(per HH) 

 Unpredictable/irregular cash flow 

 Limited purchasing power  

 They have limited access to formal financial 
institutions 

  Some of them have used Mobile money in 
comparison to other financial services –
(FSDK survey of 2017 places it at 50%-60%)  

 They are aspirational and crave premium 
products and services 

Key Take out: 

Defining the BoP Consumer: These abput 55% of the population that live within 
200ksh a day  

Source of data – Understanding digital credit-FSDK data 2017 
KNBS 
CPAG report on digital credit -2017 
Micro save report on digital credit-2017 
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What is the BoP Consumer digital credit profile? 

Way Forward >>> 
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42
% 

58
% 

Gender  

31% 
15% 

39% 

42% 

18% 
26% 

8% 10% 

4% 6% 

BOP Middle to top of the pyramid

55+ Yrs

46-55 Yrs

36-45 Yrs

26-35 Yrs

18-25 Yrs

Age  

The BoP digital credit user profile 

A BoP user is more likely to be a younger woman 

Source of data – Understanding digital credit-FSDK data 2017 
Analysis –Ipsos 

62
% 

38
% 

BoP  Middle to top of the pyramid 
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Level of education  Setting 

62% 
Rura

l 

35% 

52% 

4% 

6% 

3% 

25% 

43% 

8% 

16% 

9% 

Primary education

Secondary Education

Technical training

Diploma completed

University degree

BOP Middle to top of pyramid

The BoP consumer digital credit user profile 

Most BoP consumer is educated with majority having completed the secondary school level   

Source of data – Understanding digital credit-FSDK data 2017 
Analysis –Ipsos 

74% 

26% 
52% 48% 

Rural Urban

BOP Middle to top of pyramid
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What is the BoP Consumer digital credit usage? 

Way Forward >>> 
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B4.Is the survey respondent a digital credit user –?  

35% 28% 41% 

Total (Kenyans above 18 years) BoP Middle to top of the pyramid 

The BoP consumer digital credit incidence 

About 2 in 10 adults are digital credit users, this consequently means  BoP consumer is  less 
likely to take up digital credit   

Source of data – Understanding digital credit-FSDK data 2017 
Analysis –Ipsos 
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39% 

27% 

22% 

12% 

8% 

4% 

2% 

2% 

29% 

32% 

18% 

13% 

9% 

3% 

2% 

3% 

I fear taking loans

I do not need a loan

I lack awareness of the loans existing

I do not/did not qualify

The loans they offer are too expensive

Do not have a reliable income to pay back the loan

I know people who have had bad experiences

I tried but could not figure out the menu

BOP Middle to top of the pyramid

For non –borrowers: Reasons for low usage 

Reasons for non-usage 

Fear of possible consequences of default as a result of irregular income 

Source of data – Understanding digital credit-FSDK data 2017 
Analysis –Ipsos 
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How many Loans do you have? 

For borrowers: Majority are servicing two loans 

Currently borrowing from digital credit_How many  

Total BoP 
Middle to top 
of the pyramid 

2 loans 88% 95% 85% 

3 loans 12% 5% 14% 

4 loans - - 1% 

The need to manage repayment can be pushing the BoP consumer towards multiple borowing 
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37% 

31% 

20% 

18% 

11% 

6% 

6% 

5% 

5% 

4% 

33% 

40% 

20% 

14% 

9% 

5% 

12% 

8% 

3% 

4% 

Daily needs like food

For Business use

For Education costs

To purchase airtime

For personal or household goods

Just to try it out

To pay a utility bill, such as rent

For medical needsy

To pay my contribution to my chama group

To lend to others

BOP digital credit users Middle to top of the pyramid digital credit users

Uses of the digital credit loans  

The BoP consumer digital credit usage 

Credit taken from is majorly used for day to day needs within the household  
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Have been late in repayment of your loan? 
 

46% 48% 47% 

Total above 18 years late on 
repayment 

Current BoP late on repayment Current middle to top of the 
pyramid late on repayment 

Source of data – Understanding digital credit-FSDK data 2017 
Analysis –Ipsos 

Consumer repayment of digital credit  

Repayment seems to be an issue across the social economic classes 
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21% 

20% 

15% 

12% 

10% 

6% 

5% 

3% 

21% 

18% 

7% 

19% 

3% 

7% 

4% 

5% 

Poor business performance

Lost my job/Source of income

All of my money went to basic needs such
as food or utility bills

Did not plan well enough

My money went to school fees or
expenses instead

Unexpected medical expense or medical
emergency

Forgot to pay

No particular reason, I just chose not to

BOP Middle to top of the pyramid

What was the reason for late repayment? 
 

Source of data - FSDK Data of 2017 
Analysis –Ipsos Ltd 

Late Repayment incidences: Drivers 

The inability to repay the loans is majorly driven by the uncertainty of their income 
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Observations of BoP Credit User 
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 Digital credit uptake is majorly driven by the Digital credit platforms 
have made it possible for more women to open and operate  digital 
accounts 
 

 Improved access to credit  facilities – individuals can now access 
credit from the comfort of their homes  
 

 Over borrowing – Consumers have more than 2 loans from several 
platforms, may actually plunge more households into poverty 
 

 Majority of  these loans are used to cater for day to day needs 
raising questions on their ability to fight poverty 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Observations of the 
digital credit revolution  
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Areas of exploration>>> 

Way Forward >>> 
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Areas of exploration  
Regulations  of the platforms  in terms of 
credit offering to the BoP to prevent 
overborrowing 

Increased partnerships with banks – To improve the products and 
services offered to the BoP and  creation of stronger partnerships, This 
will establish a superior digital experience with more specialized, higher 
quality, and lower cost services e.g. bring KWFT on board to cater for the 
needs of women who are majority of the borrowers 

As more BoP consumers uptake of the digital credit products and services , 
can there be development of a credit history which can be shared with 
banks for credit acquisition 



22 © 2018 Ipsos. 

Areas of exploration  Expansion of  access to improve inclusion for 
the BoP whose uptake is still low 

In-depth understanding of the consumer and what drives the demand for  
loans,  

Consumer education – On dangers of overborrowing and the importance 
of  early repayment (Financial literacy) 
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ABOUT IPSOS 
 
Ipsos ranks third in the global research industry. With a strong 
presence in 87 countries, Ipsos employs more than 16,000 people 
and has the ability to conduct research programs in more than 100 
countries. Founded in France in 1975, Ipsos is controlled and 
managed by research professionals. They have built a solid Group 
around a multi-specialist positioning – Media and advertising 
research; Marketing research; Client and employee relationship 
management; Opinion & social research; Mobile, Online, Offline 
data collection and delivery.  
 
Ipsos is listed on Eurolist - NYSE-Euronext.  The company is part of 
the SBF 120 and the Mid-60 index and is eligible for the Deferred 
Settlement Service (SRD). 
  
ISIN code FR0000073298, Reuters ISOS.PA, Bloomberg IPS:FP 
www.ipsos.com 

GAME CHANGERS 
 
At Ipsos we are passionately curious about people, markets, brands and 
society. We deliver information and analysis that makes our complex 
world easier and faster to navigate and inspires our clients to make 
smarter decisions.  
 
We believe that our work is important. Security, simplicity, speed and 
substance applies to everything we do.  
 
Through specialisation, we offer our clients a unique depth of 
knowledge and expertise. Learning from different experiences gives us 
perspective and inspires us to boldly call things into question, to be 
creative. 
 
By nurturing a culture of collaboration and curiosity, we attract the 
highest calibre of people who have the ability and desire to influence 
and shape the future. 
 
“GAME CHANGERS” - our tagline - summarises our ambition. 

Ipsos complies to ISO 20252 when 
executing a research project. Ipsos was 
certified by SGS United Kingdom Ltd, list 
of certified characteristics available upon 
request or on www.sgs.com/standard. 


